
 
 
 

 
James Whiteman 

Managing Director 
 

 

 

Guildford Borough Council 

Millmead House, Millmead, Guildford, Surrey  GU2 4BB 

www.guildford.gov.uk 

Contact: Andrea Carr  

Committee Services 27 March 2019 

01483 444058  

 
Dear Councillor 
 
Your attendance is requested at a meeting of the COMMUNITY EXECUTIVE 
ADVISORY BOARD to be held in Council Chamber, Millmead House, Millmead, 
Guildford, Surrey, GU2 4BB, on THURSDAY 4 APRIL 2019 at 7.00 pm. 
 
Yours faithfully 

 
James Whiteman 
Managing Director 
 

MEMBERS OF THE EXECUTIVE ADVISORY BOARD 
 

Chairman: Councillor Adrian Chandler 
Vice-Chairman: Councillor Pauline Searle 

 
Councillor Alexandra Chesterfield 
Councillor Angela Gunning 
Councillor Murray Grubb Jnr 
Councillor Christian Holliday 
Councillor Nigel Kearse 
 

Councillor Sheila Kirkland 
Councillor Bob McShee 
Councillor Dennis Paul 
Councillor Tony Phillips 
Councillor Matthew Sarti 
 

Authorised Substitute Members: 
 
Councillor Colin Cross 
Councillor Andrew Gomm 
Councillor Angela Goodwin 
Councillor David Goodwin 
Councillor Gillian Harwood 
Councillor Liz Hogger 
Councillor Liz Hooper 
Councillor Jennifer Jordan 
 

Councillor Julia McShane 
Councillor Mike Piper 
Councillor David Quelch 
Councillor Caroline Reeves 
Councillor Tony Rooth 
Councillor James Walsh 
Councillor Jenny Wicks 
 

 

WEBCASTING NOTICE 

This meeting will be recorded for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the Council’s 
website in accordance with the Council’s capacity in performing a task in the public 
interest and in line with the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014.  
The whole of the meeting will be recorded, except where there are confidential or 
exempt items, and the footage will be on the website for six months. 
 
If you have any queries regarding webcasting of meetings, please contact Committee 
Services. 
 

QUORUM: 4 
 



 

 

THE COUNCIL’S STRATEGIC FRAMEWORK  
 

Vision – for the borough 
 
For Guildford to be a town a
[...]
ncil and should not be 
considered, or commented on, as if they already represent either Council policy 
or its firm intentions on the issue under discussion. 
 
The Executive Advisory Boards do not have any substantive decision-making 
powers and, as the name suggests, their purpose is to advise the Executive. The 
subject matter of the items on this agenda, therefore, is for discussion only at this 
stage and any recommendations are subject to further consideration or approval 
by the Executive, and are not necessarily in final form. 
 

 
A G E N D A 

ITEM 
NO. 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE 
MEMBERS 
  

2   LOCAL CODE OF CONDUCT AND DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE 
PECUNIARY INTERESTS  

 In accordance with the local Code of Conduct, a councillor is required to 
disclose at the meeting any Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) that they may 
have in respect of any matter for consideration on this agenda.  Any councillor 
with a DPI must not participate in any discussion or vote regarding that matter 
and they must withdraw from the meeting immediately before consideration of 
the matter. 
  
If that DPI has not been registered, the councillor must notify the Monitoring 
Officer of the details of the DPI within 28 days of the date of the meeting. 
  
Councillors are further invited to disclose any non-pecuniary interest which may 
be relevant to any matter on this agenda, in the interests of transparency, and to 
confirm that it will not affect their objectivity in relation to that matter. 
 

3   MINUTES (Pages 1 - 4) 

 To confirm the minutes of the Executive Advisory Board meeting held on 14 
February 2019. 
 

4   GUILDFORD HOME ADAPTATIONS AND IMPROVEMENT POLICY REVIEW 
- FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE (Pages 5 - 36) 
 

5   PROCUREMENT UPDATE PRESENTATION 
  

6   EXECUTIVE FORWARD PLAN (Pages 37 - 66) 
 

7   EAB WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 67 - 70) 

 To consider and approve the EAB’s draft work programme.  
 



8   PROGRESS WITH ITEMS PREVIOUSLY CONSIDERED BY THE EAB (Pages 
71 - 80) 

 
 

Please contact us to request this document in an  
alternative format 



COMMUNITY EXECUTIVE ADVISORY BOARD 
 

14 FEBRUARY 2019 

 
 

 
COMMUNITY EXECUTIVE ADVISORY BOARD 

14 February 2019 
 * Councillor Adrian Chandler (Chairman) 

* Councillor Pauline Searle (Vice-Chairman) 
 

  Councillor Alexandra Chesterfield 
* Councillor Angela Gunning 
  Councillor Murray Grubb Jnr 
  Councillor Christian Holliday 
* Councillor Nigel Kearse 
 

  Councillor Sheila Kirkland 
* Councillor Bob McShee 
* Councillor Dennis Paul 
* Councillor Tony Phillips 
 Councillor Matthew Sarti 

 
*Present 

 
Councillors Michael Illman, Caroline Reeves and Iseult Roche were also in attendance. 
 

C21   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Alexandra Chesterfield, Christian 
Holliday, Sheila Kirkland and Matthew Sarti. 
  

C22   LOCAL CODE OF CONDUCT AND DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE 
PECUNIARY INTERESTS  

There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests. 
 

C23   MINUTES  
The minutes of the meeting of the Executive Advisory Board held on 18 October 2018 were 
confirmed as a correct record, and signed by the Chairman. 
 

C24   NEW SPORT AND ENTERTAINMENT VENUE  
The Lead Councillor introduced a presentation and accompanying EAB discussion paper 
concerning a proposed new sport and entertainment venue in Guildford and invited the 
Board’s comments thereon. 
  
The Leisure Services Manager delivered the presentation which explained the corporate 
objective to undertake a feasibility study for a new multi-use sports and entertainment facility 
and addressed the background and use statistics, current facilities, the building and other 
challenges, feasibility study and workstreams, initial vision and aspirations, key questions 
arising from work to date, next steps and timeline. 
  
The discussion paper introduced the successful Guildf
[...]
ent Grant Policy item scheduled for 
that meeting had been postponed and would now be submitted to the EAB on 4 April and to 
the Executive on 23 April, 2019.  As the Disabled Facilities Grants item listed for the EAB 
meeting on 28 May 2019 was a duplicate of the Home Improvement Grant Policy, the former 
item would be deleted and replacement items would need to be identified for this meeting. 
  

C27   EAB WORK PROGRAMME  
The EAB Work Programme was considered and noted by the Board.  The strengthening of 
the Executive Forward Plan would be reflected in the Work Programme which could be 
populated with items for up to a year ahead.  The Board was invited to submit any suggested 
changes via e-mail. 
 

C28   PROGRESS WITH ITEMS PREVIOUSLY CONSIDERED BY THE EAB  
Progress with items previously considered by the EAB were noted.  The format of this 
summary report would be reviewed to ascertain whether any improvements could be 
identified. 
 
 
The meeting finished at 9.05 pm 
 
Signed   Date  

  

Chairman 
   

 

Page 4

Agenda item number: 3



 
 

Community Executive Advisory Board Report    

Ward(s) affected:  All 

Authors: Ted Wainhouse/Alyson Smith  

Tel: 01483 444305   

Email: Lead Councillor responsible: Philip Brooker  

Tel: 07912 044546 

Email: Philip.brooker@guildford.gov.uk 

Date: 4 April 2019 

Guildford Home Adaptations and Improvement 
Policy Review – Financial Assistance  

Executive Summary 
 
This policy introduces a revised Private Sector Home Adaptation and Improvement 
Policy for Guildford that will allow the Council to extend the range of assistance available 
to vulnerable residents, to help them remain safely and independently in their own 
homes.  
 
The policy has been written in response to increased funding, through the Better Care 
Fund, Housing Capital Grant. This  is a combined fund provided by the Ministry of 
Housing, Communities & Local Government and the Department of Health, to enable 
Councils to assist their residents to access housing improvements and adaptations, 
which will enable them to live independently at home, for as long as possible.  
 
The changes in policy are also planned to implement recommendations made to Surrey 
Councils through Foundations (national Home Improvement Agency charity) Adaptation 
and Equipment Report 2017. Each of the Surrey District and Borough Councils are 
working together, through the Surrey Equipment and Adaptations Project, to review, plan 
and implement the recommendations made within the Foundations report.  
 
The key features of the policy review are to introduce discretionary elements within the 
support provided through the Disabled Facilities Grant (DFG), to complement the 
mandatory provision. The discretionary policy would be available to all grant applicants, 
however we anticipate them having positive impact to 92 people (see Appendix 2). The 
key changes are: 
 

 Exemption from means testing for works that prevent falls, i.e. rails, ramps, steps 
and stairlifts. This will reduce bureaucracy and improve response times to install 
equipment required by older and disabled people, many of whom are on low 
incomes and already pass the financial test of resources;  
 

 Introduction of a Prevention Grant to fund installation of rails and associated 
measures to prevent falls in the home without charge, as well as works in the home 
to facilitate discharge from hospital, prevent ill-health and emergencies, such as 

Page 5

Agenda item number: 4



 
 

minor repair or adaptations, assistive technology, emergency heating or electrical 
repairs, or clearing hoarding;  
 

 Flexibility to the upper limit of DFG from £30,000, to £45,000 per application for 
major works. This additional funding would be means tested for adults and children 
with disabilities (the latter are exempt from means testing for works valued up to 
£30,000). The policy will allow quicker decision making for complex cases, where 
funding is required from Surrey County Council funds, as well as Guildford Borough 
Council; 
 

 Discretion for the Regulatory Services Manager to waive means test for those who 
would struggle financially to meet their contribution to the cost of works. The 
flexibility would have a maximum value of £12,000 for residents with financial 
hardship of income, or less than £24,500 savings. Any client contribution would be 
waived, if costing less than £1,000; 
 

 The introduction of Relocation Grant of up to £10,000 to assist home owners or 
tenants to move to a suitable property, when their current home is not suitable for 
adaptation. 

 

 To continue to provide discretionary assistance to applicants meeting the eligibility 
criteria in the current home improvement policy 

 
Recommendation to Executive:  
That the Executive approves the revisions to the Home Adaptations and Improvement 
Policy, see Appendix 1.  

 
Reasons for Recommendation:  
The proposals: 

 Benefit vulnerable residents and enable them to remain living at home safely and in 
their own communities for as long as possible. 

 

 Make best use of increased Better Care Fund, provided by central government for 
Councils to develop local responses to meet need from residents who require 
practical assistance to remain living at home. 

 

 Meet national best practice standards, the recommendations of Foundations 
Adaptations and Equipment Review 2017, authorised by Surrey Councils, also in 
line with neighbouring (and the majority) of Surrey Borough and District Councils. 

 

 Have undergone thorough budget testing and are fully costed. In addition, 
measures are in place to regularly review budget spend, including reducing 
discretionary spend, if forecasting a potential overspend, to focus on mandatory 
grant requirements.  

 

 Are supported by service user groups, Guildford Care and Repair Service, Surrey 
County Council Occupational Therapy teams who refer to the service.  

 

 

Page 6

Agenda item number: 4



 
 

1.  Purpose of Report 
 

This report introduces a revised Private Sector Housing, Home Adaptation and Improvement 
Policy for Guildford that will allow the Council to extend the range of assistance available to 
vulnerable residents to help them remain living safely and independently in their own homes. 

 
2.  Strategic Priorities 

 

This policy complements the Council’s Corporate Plan 2018-2023 and three fundamental 
themes: 

Place making – “Delivering the Guildford Borough Local Plan and providing the range of 

housing that people need, particularly affordable homes”, in particular “we will ensure that a 

range of accessible housing is available to accommodate all ages and lifestyles.” 

This policy assists this strategic priority by improving the quality of housing for older and 
disabled people within Guildford, as well as increasing speed of making decisions and 
provision of housing adaptation works.  

The policy provides additional flexibilities to ensure that grab rails, ramps and stair lifts are 
provided quickly and at no charge, to prevent falls for vulnerable people. The policy allows 
for swifter responses to make housing adaptations for people in need, or being discharged 
from hospital.  Complex housing adaptations cases, where funding is required from Surrey 
Social Services, as well as the Council, are typically slow to progress, however this policy 
provides clear guidance on the level of “top-up” to mandatory grant that can be expected, 
therefore speeding the planning and funding of adaptations for vulnerable people.   

Community – “Supporting older, more vulnerable and less advantaged people in our 
community” 

The policy will benefit older, disabled and vulnerable people within Guildford, through 
provision of greater flexibilities for the DFG, quicker decision making and a proposal to not 
make financial charges for works that reduce likelihood of falls. 

Innovation, technology and new ways of working – “Using innovation, technology and 
[...]
e other recommendations and maximise use of the Better 

Care Fund, it will be appropriate to make changes to the Home Improvement Policy, as 

proposed in this document. 

 

It is intended that current home improvement policies to deal with hazards, non-decency and 

renewable technology be retained.  

 

Page 8

Agenda item number: 4



 
 

 

3.2 Aims and objectives of policy review 
 

The overall aims and objectives of this policy review are to increase the level of discretionary 
works offered, that: 

 

 support the adaptation of disabled people’s homes to enable them to live 
independently, ensure their homes are suitable for their needs, or support disabled 
people to move to an alternative home that may better meet their needs  
 

 help vulnerable residents to remedy serious hazards and/or disrepair in their homes 
where these pose a significant threat to their health and safety and where they are 
unable to do so without assistance 
 

 assist residents with effective discharge from hospital back to their homes, to 
minimise bed blocking, support recovery and positive health outcomes 

The proposed policy amendments enhance Guildford’s ability to deliver the aims of the 

Better Care Fund. The Better Care Fund is integrated across both Department of Health and 

Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government, provided to assist older and 

disabled people have adaptations made to their homes, to enable them remain living safely 

and independently at home, also to ensure people do not stay in hospital for longer than is 

necessary, due to the need for housing adaptations. Proper use of the BCF, providing the 

adaptations that people need, swiftly with minimal bureaucracy, brings shared outcomes to 

health and social care.  

 

3.3 Summary of policy changes within review 
 

The purpose of this report is to introduce a revised Home Adaptation and Improvement 
Policy that will allow the Council to extend the range of discretionary assistance available to 
vulnerable residents; helping them live safely and independently in their own homes, also 
reduce hospital/care home admissions, bed-blocking and demand for care packages. The 
financial implications of the proposed policy are attached in Appendix 2. 

 
The specific changes to policy are: 

 
a) To remove the requirement for means testing for a Disabled Facilities Grant for 

stairlifts, ramps and rails 
 
This is proposed in line with national good practice, as recommended by Foundations in 
their 2017 Review. This policy has been implemented to date within Waverley, Surrey 
Heath, Woking, Elmbridge and Tandridge, with other boroughs currently considering the 
recommendation. 
 
Planning and budget control measures: We have undertaken planning of expected 
increase of demand and cost, using experience from within Surrey and beyond, from which 
we have prudently estimated that if demand increases by 100%, bringing additional cost 
pressure of £72,000, this will be met from within budget. Regular review will be made of this 
policy and formal review is planned, twelve months after implementation. 
 

Page 9

Agenda item number: 4



 
 

 
b) Introduction of a Prevention Grant  

 
This grant will be up to £3,000 per household, to carry out a range of simple measures to 
ensure that elderly and disabled residents can occupy their homes safely, maintain 
independence, also ensure properties are suitable for people to be discharged from hospital 
without delay, or prevent ill health and hospitalisation. The allocation may be used to buy 
equipment in bulk that prevents falls and accident, such as grab rails and assistive 
technology, for distribution through the Handyperson service, or partner agencies.  
 
Preventative works include home safety checks, provision of rails, ramps, assistive 
technology, clearing of hoarding, moving furniture, emergency heating and electrical repairs. 
Similar grants are provided within Waverley, Woking, Surrey Heath, Elm
[...]
s been agreed with the Council. 

 
8. The Council will normally require the recovery of specialist equipment when 

no longer required vertical lifts, stairlifts or ramps. 
 

9. The Council may require repayment of up to £10,000 of the grant awarded, if 

the property is sold, or ownership transferred, within 10 years. This condition 

applies where the value of the property has been increased by enlargement 

or by the provision of additional amenities.  

10. Applicants are expected to comply with conditions attached to the approval of 
grants. The Regulatory Services Manager will consider waiving or varying 
recovery of grant where an applicant would suffer severe hardship.  

 
11. Other particulars may be required by law or reasonably required by the 

Regulatory Services Manager. 
 
 
Financial Assessment 
 
1. The disabled person and any partner, as legally defined, are “means tested” 

to determine any contribution they need to make towards the cost of the work.  
If the disabled person is a child or young person, the means test is waived.  

 
2. Where a contribution towards the cost of the work is required, the applicant 

will be referred to Surrey County Council who may consider a “top up” 
contribution.  In the case of landlord applications, the test will have regard to 
the notional increase in the value of the property.  

 
 
 
 
 

Page 24

Agenda item number: 4
Appendix 1



 

 

2.2 Discretionary Disabled Facilities Grants 

In addition to providing mandatory DFG’s, the Authority has the power to offer 

discretionary financial assistance by virtue of the Regulatory Reform (Housing 

Assistance) (England & Wales) Order 2002. Using these powers, the Authority has 

agreed to offer discretionary DFG’s for private sector residential adaptations in 

certain specific circumstances and where funding permits. 

The policy has been revised in response to increased funding, through the Better 

Care Fund, and in line with recommendations made to Surrey Councils through 

Foundations (national Home Improvement Agency charity) Adaptation and 

Equipment Report 2017. The elements of discretionary grant funding within this 

policy are implementing recommendations from the Foundations report. Similar 

discretionary policies are being adopted across Surrey, co-ordinated through the 

Surrey Equipment and Adaptations Project.  

Any discretionary assistance will only be considered having regard to the financial 
resources available at the time. If funding will not have sufficient resources in reserve 
to deal with other referrals that may present throughout the financial year, the 
Authority reserves the right not to approve requests for discretionary spending.  

 
Discretionary assistance will be provided, with regard to Surrey County Council’s 
Charging Policy, to ensure clarity and consistency of process as far as possible and 
minimising dual means testing.  
 

A) Flexibility of upper limit of Disabled Facilities Grant 

The maximum grant available for a mandatory DFG is currently £30,000. This policy 

provides the Authority opportunity to provide an additional maximum amount of up 

to £15,000 discretionary “top-up”, where the cost of work exceeds £30,000 (either 

as a result of unforeseen works or the extent of the original work that is 

recommended to the Council). This type of assistance will only be offered as a top 

up for schemes that fall within the mandatory grant headings as previously 

described. 

 
This additional discretionary element will be subject to the DFG means-test for adults 
and children’s adaptations, using the nationally recognised assessment tool. 
Discretion can be provided to the outcome of the means test, using principles in 
section D) Discretion for Hardship.  
 
When determining any application for discretionary assistance the merits of the case 
will be agreed between the Council, and the Occupational Therapist, prior to the 
application being presented for “top-up” funding 
[...]
ts and entertainment facility and 
completing the refurbishment of Guildford 
Spectrum including the roof, the air handling 
system and other improvements.  The 
Board made a number of comments for the 
Lead Councillor to consider. 
 
Building on the above, this EAB considered 
a discussion paper weighing the potential 
impacts of a new build sport and 
entertainment venue against the 
refurbishment of the Spectrum.  
 

 

P
age 79

A
genda item

 num
ber: 8



14-Feb-19 Report of the 
EAB Review 
Task and 
Finish Group 

John Armstrong, 
Democratic 
Services 
Manager 

Cllr Matt Furniss The conclusions and 
recommendations of the Task and 
Finish Group be commended to the 
Council on 26 February 2019. 

The Board considered and indicated its 
agreement with the conclusions and 
following recommendations reached by the 
Task and Finish Group at its meeting held 
on 20 November 2018. 
 
The recommendations were to: dismiss the 
option of replacing the EABs with topic 
based advisory boards commissioned 
directly by the Executive;  retain  the 
existing two EABs subject to a further 
review within 12 months of the Borough 
Elections; include the Forward Plan on 
future EAB agendas; and ensure that lead 
councillors do not play a part in determining 
the O&S Committee work programme at 
work programme meetings. 

 
 P

age 80

A
genda item

 num
ber: 8


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Guildford Home Adaptations and Improvement Policy Review - Financial Assistance
	Item 4 (1) - Guildford Home Adaptation & Improvement  Policy__Appendix 1 (2)
	Item 4 (2) - Guildford Exec Paper_Appendix 2 Finances (2)

	6 Executive Forward Plan
	7 EAB Work Programme
	8 Progress with Items Previously Considered by the EAB



Minutes of the meeting


COMMUNITY EXECUTIVE ADVISORY BOARD 
 

4 APRIL 2019 

 
 

 
COMMUNITY EXECUTIVE ADVISORY BOARD 

4 April 2019 
 * Councillor Adrian Chandler (Chairman) 

* Councillor Pauline Searle (Vice-Chairman) 
 

* Councillor Alexandra Chesterfield 
* Councillor Angela Gunning 
  Councillor Murray Grubb Jnr 
* Councillor Christian Holliday 
* Councillor Nigel Kearse 
 

* Councillor Sheila Kirkland 
  Councillor Bob McShee 
  Councillor Dennis Paul 
* Councillor Tony Phillips 
  Councillor Matthew Sarti 

 
*  Present 

 
Councillor Philip Brooker was also in attendance. 
 

C29   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Murray Grubb Jnr and Bob McShee. 
 

C30   LOCAL CODE OF CONDUCT AND DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE 
PECUNIARY INTERESTS  

There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests. 
 

C31   MINUTES  
The minutes of the meeting of the Executive Advisory Board held on 14 February 2019 were 
confirmed as a correct record, and signed by the Chairman. 
 

C32   GUILDFORD HOME ADAPTATIONS AND IMPROVEMENT POLICY REVIEW - 
FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE  

The Lead Councillor introduced a report which proposed a revised Private Sector Housing, 
Home Adaptation and Improvement Policy for Guildford that would allow the Council to 
extend the range of assistance available to vulnerable residents to assist them to remain 
living safely and independently in their own homes.  Officers presented the report and 
delivered an accompanying presentation.  The presentation summarised the Policy giving its 
context and provided recommendations and rationale in relation to discretionary policies, 
prevention grant, increasing the maximum grant, support for people in financial hardship and 
the relocation grant. 
  
The policy had been written in response to increased funding, through the Better Care Fund, 
Housing Capital Grant.  This was a combined fund provided by the Ministry of Housing, 
Communities and Local Government and the Department of Health to enable Councils to 
assist their residents to access housing improvements and adaptations, which would enable 
them to live independently at home, for as long as possible.  
  
The changes in policy were also planned to implement recommendations made to Surrey 
Councils through Foundations (a national Home Improvement Agency charity) Adaptation 
and Equipment Report 2017.  Each of the Surrey District and Borough Councils were 
working together, through the Surrey Equipment and Adaptations Project, to review, plan 
and implement the recommendations made within the Foundations report. 
  



COMMUNITY EXECUTIVE ADVISORY BOARD 
 

4 APRIL 2019 

 
 

The key features of the policy review were to introduce discretionary elements within the 
support provided through the Disabled Facilities Grant (DFG), to complement the mandatory 
provision.  The discretionary policy would be available to all grant applicants, however, the 
Council anticipated it having a positive impact on approximately 90 people.  The key 
changes were: 
  

             Exemption from means testing for works that prevented falls, i.e. rails, ramps, steps 
and stairlifts; 

             Introduction of a Prevention Grant to fund installation of rails and associated measures 
to prevent falls in the home without charge, in addition to works in the home to 
facilitate discharge from hospital, prevent ill-health and emergencies, such as minor 
repair or adaptations, assistive technology, emergency heating or electrical repairs, or 
clearing hoarding; 

             Flexibility to the upper limit of DFG from £30,000 to £45,000 per application for major 
works.  This additional funding would be means tested for adults and children with 
disabilities (the latter were exempt from means testing for works valued up to 
£30,000).  The policy would allow more rapid decision making for complex cases, 
where funding was required from Surrey County Council funds, as well as from this 
Council; 

             Discretion for the Regulatory Services Manager to waive means testing for those who 
would struggle financially to meet their contribution to the cost of works.  The flexibility 
would have a maximum value of £12,000 for residents with financial hardship of 
income, or less than £24,500 savings.  Any client contribution costing less than £1,000 
would be waived; 

             The introduction of Relocation Grant of up to £10,000 to assist home owners or 
tenants to move to a suitable property, when their current home was not suitable for 
adaptation; and 

             To continue to provide discretionary assistance to applicants meeting the eligibility 
criteria in the current home improvement policy. 

  
The report recommended that the Executive approved the revisions to the Home 
Adaptations and Improvement Policy for the reasons that the proposals: benefitted 
vulnerable residents and enabled them to remain living at home safely and in their own 
communities for as long as possible; made best use of increased Better Care Fund; met 
national best practice standards and the recommendations of Foundations Adaptations and 
Equipment Review 2017; had undergone thorough budget testing, were fully costed and 
would be regularly reviewed; and were supported by service user groups, Guildford Care 
and Repair Service and Surrey County Council Occupational Therapy teams who referred to 
the service. 
  
The following points arose from related questions and discussion: 
  

             The policy was publicised via methods including social media and relevant local 
organisations were made aware of it. 

             The majority of referrals were via Adult Social Care and Health. 

             As the cost to the NHS associated with falls etc. was considerable, removal of the 
means testing element was not significant cost wise.  An initial surge in the number of 
applications owing to the absence of means testing was anticipated before subsequent 
levelling off. 

             Spend was in the region of £500,000 to £550,000 per annum and as Government 
grant was £750,000 there was a carried forward underspend from 2017/18 and 
reserves. 



COMMUNITY EXECUTIVE ADVISORY BOARD 
 

4 APRIL 2019 

 
 

             It was possible to respond rapidly to make adaptations to prevent delayed hospital 
discharges.  The time taken to formulate care packages was often the cause of such 
delays. 

             There was an existing home improvement policy eligibility criteria since 2004 that 
properties should be in Council Tax Band E or below.  Properties at the lower end of 
the housing market were targeted as it was likely that residents were unable to afford 
improvements.  However, there was an exception policy. 

             Building Regulations approval was often required and planning permission was also 
required in approximately 10 per cent of improvements where home extensions were 
included.  The Council’s surveyors obtained all necessary consents. 

             There was a loan scheme for people who fell outside the means test.  The social 
lender interest charge was 5 per cent and there were repayment options.  Take up was 
two to three applications per annum. 

             Replacing baths with showers and wet rooms was one of the most common 
adaptations.  The installation of lifts was covered by the Policy although stairlifts were 
more usual. 

             Reference was made to a previous task group which had focused on prevention. 

             It was necessary for the Council to meet the Better Care Fund objectives.  To date 
Surrey County Council had not sought the repayment of surplus grant although this 
could change in the future. 

  
The Board indicated its support for the recommendation to the Executive that the revisions to 
the Home Adaptations and Improvement Policy be approved. 
 

C33   PROCUREMENT UPDATE PRESENTATION  
The Chairman read out a procurement update paper which advised that: 
  

             Transformation of the Procurement service was underway since the recruitment of a 
permanent Procurement Manager in October 2018 and was ongoing. 

             The Procurement Manager was working with the Future Guildford workstream to 
develop detailed proposals relating to the future model of procurement services. 

             A Procurement Strategy had been drafted covering the period 2019-2021 and included 
key themes around Commissioning, Category Management and Contract 
Management.  The Strategy would work closely with the Future Guildford workstream. 

             The Corporate Management Team had approved the Terms of Reference of the 
Corporate Procurement Board and these had now been implemented, the 
Procurement Procedure Rules (PPR’s) were currently being examined and updated. 

             The Contracts Register continued to be a working document and had improved 
significantly.  It was published to the Council’s website on a quarterly basis in line with 
the Transparency Agenda. 

             The Procurement function remained significantly under resourced and an exceptionally 
busy work area.  Transformation work would continue with the addition of resources. 

             Once more detailed proposals were developed around the agreed Procurement 
Strategy and suggested format of the future procurement team, they would be placed 
on the Work Programme and brought to the EAB for review and analysis. 

  
In response to a query concerning the Transparency Agenda, the Board was advised that it 
was a national code that local authorities were obliged to comply with and share information 
with residents and businesses in respect of matters including spend and contractors.  
Further explanatory information would be provided to the Board.  The update was noted. 
 

C34   EXECUTIVE FORWARD PLAN  
The expanded Executive Forward Plan was noted. 



COMMUNITY EXECUTIVE ADVISORY BOARD 
 

4 APRIL 2019 

 
 

C35   EAB WORK PROGRAMME  
It was noted that a Procurement Update item would be added to the Work Programme. 
 

C36   PROGRESS WITH ITEMS PREVIOUSLY CONSIDERED BY THE EAB  
As previously requested, the format of this summary report had been reviewed and 
improvements made as far as possible. 
 

C37   THANKS  
As this was the last meeting of the EAB before the Borough Election, the Chairman took the 
opportunity to thank the members of the Board, particularly the Vice-Chairman, officers and 
the Committee Officer for their contribution and support in recent years. 
 
 
 
The meeting finished at 7.50 pm 
 
 
Signed   Date  

  

Chairman 
   

 


